
Compiled by G. WAYNE DOW-P.O. BOX 3232, WALNUT CREEK CA USA 94598-0232
        
          "asterisk" indicates primary source document in collection
          "cross-hatch" indicates known emigrant from Canada to US
          "+" indicates known emigrant from Europe to North America
          "&" indicates known emigrant from US to Canada
          "!" indicates unrelated person;"$" means includes signature
          "?" indicates missing surname, given name, place name, or date
          "@" means "at"

      Ancestors of GERALD WAYNE DOW (RN=1)                                      Jul 04, 2007
      
      Generation
          1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
                                                                                                                               
                                                          |JOHN DOW (RN=4840) (1496-1581)
                                                      |THOMAS DOW (RN=4836) (1528-1591)
                                                      |   |JOHAN COOP (RN=4841) (1500-    )
                                                  |HENRY DOW (RN=4834) (1577-1614)
                                                  |   |MARGARET ENGLAND (RN=4837) (1529-1616)
                                              |THOMAS DOW + (RN=825) (1619-1654)
                                              |   |   |? MARCH (RN=4838) (1547-    )
                                              |   |ELIZABETH MARCH (RN=4835) (1573-1614)
                                              |       |? FARRAR (RN=4839) (1549-    )
                                          |THOMAS DOW (RN=829) (1640-1676)
                                          |   |PHOEBE LATLY + (RN=826) (1617-1672)
                                      |HENRY DOW (RN=3482) (1671-    )
                                      |   |                           |JOHN KIMBALL (RN=4871)
                                      |   |                       |HENRY KIMBALL (RN=4869) (1466-1526)
                                      |   |                   |HENRY KIMBALL (RN=4863) (1510-1558)
                                      |   |                   |   |MARION ? (RN=4870) (1466-1526)
                                      |   |               |HENRY KIMBALL (RN=4861) (1539-1583)
                                      |   |               |   |CECELIA ? (RN=4864) (1517-1582)
                                      |   |           |RICHARD KIMBALL (RN=4859) (1565-1619)
                                      |   |           |   |           |HENRY MUNNING (RN=4868)
                                      |   |           |   |       |THOMAS MUNNING (RN=4867) (1488-1557)
                                      |   |           |   |   |HUMPHREY MUNNING (RN=4865) (1517-1596)
                                      |   |           |   |MARGARET MUNNING (RN=4862) (1545-    )
                                      |   |           |       |ELLEN UNGLE (RN=4866) (1514-    )
                                      |   |       |RICHARD KIMBALL + (RN=3489) (1596-1675)
                                      |   |       |   |JOHAN ? (RN=4860) (1567-    )
                                      |   |   |HENRY KIMBALL + (RN=3487) (1615-1676)
                                      |   |   |   |           |GEORGE SCOTT (RN=4858)
                                      |   |   |   |       |EDMUND SCOTT (RN=4856) (1524-1621)
                                      |   |   |   |   |HENRY SCOTT (RN=4850) (1560-1624)
                                      |   |   |   |   |   |JOAN ? (RN=4857) (1532-1615)
                                      |   |   |   |URSULA SCOTT + (RN=4849) (1597-1676)
                                      |   |   |       |       |JOHN WHATLOCK (RN=4854)
                                      |   |   |       |   |THOMAS WHOTLOCKE (RN=4852) (1536-1609)
                                      |   |   |       |   |   |AGNES ? (RN=4855)
                                      |   |   |       |MARTHA WHATLOCK (RN=4851) (1560-1653)
                                      |   |   |           |JOAN ? (RN=4853) (1539-1611)
                                      |   |DORCAS KIMBALL (RN=3485) (1649-1684)
                                      |       |       |JOHN WYATT (RN=4847) (1570-    )
                                      |       |   |JOHN WYATT + (RN=4842) (1594-1666)
                                      |       |   |   |AGNES ? (RN=4848) (1570-    )
                                      |       |MARY WYATT + (RN=3488) (1623-1672)
                                      |           |   |JOHN SHELDRAKE (RN=4845) (1575-1618)
                                      |           |SHELDRAKE (RN=4843) (1597-1631)
                                      |               |JOAN ? (RN=4846) (1575-    )
                                  |JOSEPH DOW (RN=3475) (1709-1780)
                                  |   |       |ANTHONY COLBY + (RN=1021) (1605-1660)
                                  |   |   |ISAAC COLBY (RN=3484) (1640-1723)
                                  |   |   |   |SUSANNAH HADDON + (RN=1022) (1610-1689)
                                  |   |ELIZABETH COLBY (RN=3483) (1671-    )
                                  |       |   |FRANCIS PARRAT + (RN=3668) (1620-1656)



                                  |       |MARTHA PARRAT (RN=3486) (1649-1730)
                                  |           |   |JOHN NORTHEND (RN=4822) (1593-    )
                                  |           |ELIZABETH NORTHEND (RN=4821) (1620-    )
                              |JOSEPH DOW & (RN=3472)
                              |   |       |JEREMY BUTMAN (RN=3479)
                              |   |   |JOSEPH BUTMAN (RN=3477)
                              |   |   |   |   |RICHARD LAMBERT + (RN=3481) (    -1657)
                              |   |   |   |HESTER LAMBERT (RN=3480) (1657-    )
                              |   |   |       |SARAH ? (RN=3632) (    -1679)
                              |   |JUDITH BUTMAN (RN=3476)
                              |       |REBECCA ? (RN=3478)
                          |JOSEPH DOW & (RN=3282) (1774-    )
                          |   |JUDITH or ELIZA ANN EMERY & (No Record)
                      |WILLIAM DOW (RN=620) (1801-1874)
                      |   |       |           |RICHARD CURRIER + (RN=3518) (1616-1686)
                      |   |       |       |THOMAS CURRIER (RN=3294) (1646-1712)
                      |   |       |       |   |ANN ? + (RN=3519) (1618-1667)
                      |   |       |   |EBENEZER CURRIER (RN=3290) (1690-1745)
                      |   |       |   |   |           |CHRISTOPHER OSGOOD (RN=4874) (1543-    )
                      |   |       |   |   |       |CHRISTOPHER OSGOOD (RN=4872) (1569-    )
                      |   |       |   |   |   |WILLIAM OSGOOD + (RN=1439) (1609-1700)
                      |   |       |   |   |   |   |ELIZABETH BROCKWELL (RN=4873) (1573-1612)
                      |   |       |   |   |MARY OSGOOD (RN=3295) (1649-1705)
                      |   |       |   |       |ELIZABETH CLEER + (RN=3521) (1613-    )
                      |   |       |ENOCH CURRIER (RN=3286) (1714-1794)
                      |   |       |   |                   |CHRISTOPHER OSGOOD (RN=4874) (1543-    )
                      |   |       |   |               |CHRISTOPHER OSGOOD (RN=4872) (1569-    )
                      |   |       |   |           |WILLIAM OSGOOD + (RN=1439) (1609-1700)
                      |   |       |   |           |   |ELIZABETH BROCKWELL (RN=4873) (1573-1612)
                      |   |       |   |       |JOHN OSGOOD (RN=3638) (1648-1683)
                      |   |       |   |       |   |ELIZABETH CLEER + (RN=3521) (1613-    )
                      |   |       |   |   |WILLIAM OSGOOD (RN=3522) (1673-1752)
                      |   |       |   |   |   |   |JOHN STEVENS + (RN=3642) (1613-1688)
                      |   |       |   |   |   |MARY STEVENS (RN=3639) (1647-1705)
                      |   |       |   |   |       |KATHERINE ? + (RN=3643) (1617-1682)
                      |   |       |   |JUDITH OSGOOD (RN=3291) (1696-1745)
                      |   |       |       |       |ANTHONY COLBY + (RN=1021) (1605-1660)
                      |   |       |       |   |JOHN COLBY (RN=3630) (1633-1673)
                      |   |       |       |   |   |SUSANNAH HADDON + (RN=1022) (1610-1689)
                      |   |       |       |HANNAH COLBY (RN=3523) (1674-1700)
                      |   |       |           |   |JOHN HOYT + (RN=3634) (1615-1687)
                      |   |       |           |FRANCES HOYT (RN=3631) (1635-1720)
                      |   |       |               |FRANCES ? + (RN=3635) (    -1642)
                      |   |   |ISSACHER CURRIER & (RN=3284) (1743-1807)
                      |   |   |   |                   |CHRISTOPHER OSGOOD (RN=4874) (1543-    )
                      |   |   |   |               |CHRISTOPHER OSGOOD (RN=4872) (1569-    )
                      |   |   |   |           |WILLIAM OSGOOD + (RN=1439) (1609-1700)
                      |   |   |   |           |   |ELIZABETH BROCKWELL (RN=4873) (1573-1612)
                      |   |   |   |       |WILLIAM OSGOOD (RN=3636) (1648-1729)
                      |   |   |   |       |   |ELIZABETH CLEER + (RN=3521) (1613-    )
                      |   |   |   |   |RICHARD OSGOOD (RN=3524) (1686-1747)
                      |   |   |   |   |   |   |HENRY AMBROSE + (RN=3644) (1613-1658)
                      |   |   |   |   |   |ABIGAIL AMBROSE (RN=3637) (1654-    )
                      |   |   |   |   |       |SUSANNA ? (RN=3645) (    -1682)
                      |   |   |   |ABIGAIL OSGOOD (RN=3287) (1717-    )
                      |   |   |       |HANNAH DALTON (RN=3525) (1795-    )
                      |   |HANNAH CURRIER & (RN=3283) (1771-    )
                      |       |               |ABRAHAM MORRILL + (RN=3298) (    -1662)
                      |       |           |MOSES MORRILL LT (RN=3296) (1655-1731)
                      |       |           |   |                   |ROBERT CLEMENT (RN=4875)
                      |       |           |   |               |RICHARD CLEMENTS (RN=3675) (1506-1571)
                      |       |           |   |           |ROBERT CLEMENTS (RN=3671) (1536-1606)
                      |       |           |   |           |   |ELIZABETH ? (RN=3676) (1510-    )
                      |       |           |   |       |RICHARD CLEMENTS (RN=3670) (1570-1617)
                      |       |           |   |       |   |ALICE ? (RN=3673) (1550-1585)
                      |       |           |   |   |ROBERT CLEMENTS + (RN=3300) (1595-1658)



                      |       |           |   |   |   |AGNES ? (RN=3672) (1573-1619)
                      |       |           |   |SARAH CLEMENTS + (RN=3299) (1626-1694)
                      |       |           |       |LYDIA DRUMMER + (RN=3301) (1642-1642)
                      |       |       |WILLIAM BARNES MORRILL (RN=3292) (1687-    )
                      |       |       |   |   |WILLIAM BARNES + (RN=3650) (1613-1697)
                      |       |       |   |REBECCA BARNES (RN=3297) (1654-1727)
                      |       |       |       |RACHEL FITTS (RN=3651) (1617-1685)
                      |       |   |INCREASE MORRILL (RN=3288) (1721-1777)
                      |       |   |   |       |WILLIAM PILLSBURY + (RN=3652) (1615-1686)
                      |       |   |   |   |WILLIAM PILLSBURY (RN=3648) (1656-1740)
                      |       |   |   |   |   |DOROTHY CROSBEY + (RN=3653) (1650-    )
                      |       |   |   |LYDIA PILLSBURY (RN=3293) (1689-1733)
                      |       |   |       |           |THOMAS KENEY (RN=4829) (1578-    )
                      |       |   |       |       |JOHN KENEY (RN=4827) (1600-    )
                      |       |   |       |       |   |UNKNWON b.1580 [AFN:9NJS-ZM] (No Record)
                      |       |   |       |   |HENRY KINNE + (RN=3654) (1623-1712)
                      |       |   |       |   |   |SARAH CHEEVER (RN=4828) (1602-    )
                      |       |   |       |MARY KENNY (RN=3649) (1659-1740)
                      |       |   |           |   |EDMOND PUTNAM (RN=4830) (1603-    )
                      |       |   |           |ANN PUTNAME + (RN=3655) (1630-    )
                      |       |   |               |ANNE COMPTON (RN=4831) (1605-    )
                      |       |REBECCA MORRILL & (RN=3285) (1745-    )
                      |           |   |JAMES HERBERT (RN=3646)
                      |           |SARAH HERBERT (RN=3289) (1718-    )
                      |               |SARAH ? (RN=3647)
                  |JOHN L. DOW (RN=25) (1835-1883)
                  |   |                       |WILLIAM MC KEEN (RN=3749) (1607-    )
                  |   |                   |JAMES MC KEEN + (RN=3750) (1633-1707)
                  |   |               |JAMES MC KEEN + (RN=3752) (1666-1756)
                  |   |           |WILLIAM MC KEEN & (RN=3678) (1740-1823)
                  |   |           |   |ANNIS CARGILL + (RN=3754) (1689-1782)
                  |   |       |ROBERT MC KEEN (RN=3677) (1765-1813)
                  |   |       |   |ELIZABETH (CHRISTIE) ? (RN=3746) (1740-1835)
                  |   |   |WILLIAM MC KEEN SR (RN=1441) (1789-1871)
                  |   |   |   |SARAH CUNNABELL (RN=3692)
                  |   |SARAH A. MC KEEN (RN=621) (1808-1892)
                  |       |Unknownmotherof SARAH A. MC KEEN ? (RN=1442) (    -1850)
              |EDGAR LAWRENCE DOW # (RN=15) (1865-1930)
              |   |                   |EVAN THOMAS + (RN=7655) (1710-1755)
              |   |               |RICHARD THOMAS + (RN=7653) (1716-1776)
              |   |               |   |MARY ? + (RN=7656) (    -1721)
              |   |           |JOSHUA THOMAS & (RN=7632) (1740-1814)
              |   |           |   |           |WILLIAM WALTON (RN=7728) (1629-1681)
              |   |           |   |       |DANIEL WALTON + (RN=7726) (1660-1719)
              |   |           |   |       |   |ALICE MARTIN (RN=7729) (1631-1662)
              |   |           |   |   |JOSHUA WALTON (RN=7706) (1693-1759)
              |   |           |   |   |   |MARY LAMB + (RN=7727) (1665-1719)
              |   |           |   |ELIZABETH WALTON (RN=7654) (1718-1784)
              |   |           |       |       |JAN ALBERTSON + (RN=7732) (    -1663)
              |   |           |       |   |WILLIAM ALBERTSON (RN=7730) (1640-1709)
              |   |           |       |CASSANDRA ALBERTSON (RN=7707) (1697-1759)
              |   |           |           |   |MORGAN DRUITT + (RN=7733) (1629-1695)
              |   |           |           |HANNAH DRUITT + (RN=7731) (1669-1720)
              |   |           |               |CASSANDRA THOMPSON + (RN=7734) (    -1702)
              |   |       |RICHARD THOMAS & (RN=7561) (1770-1812)
              |   |       |   |               |ARRET KUSTER (RN=7648)
              |   |       |   |           |PAULUS KUSTER + (RN=7646) (1644-1707)
              |   |       |   |       |ARNOLD CUSTER + (RN=7644) (1669-1739)
              |   |       |   |       |   |           |TISKEN AN GEN DOOR (RN=7652) (1550-1614)
              |   |       |   |       |   |       |PETER DOORS (RN=7651) (1580-1638)
              |   |       |   |       |   |   |MATTHAIS DOORS (RN=7649) (1614-1663)
              |   |       |   |       |   |GERTRUDE DOORS + (RN=7647) (1645-1707)
              |   |       |   |       |       |AGNESS OP DEN GRAEFF (RN=7650) (1617-1663)
              |   |       |   |   |GEORGE CUSTER (RN=7634) (1704-1756)
              |   |       |   |   |   |   |probably JACOB SELLEN of KREFELD GERMANY and originally of FRANCE (No Record)
              |   |       |   |   |   |ELIZABETH REBECCA SELLEN (RN=7645) (1681-1739)



              |   |       |   |MARTHA CUSTER & (RN=7633) (1734-1814)
              |   |       |       |           |JOHN ROADES + (RN=7642)
              |   |       |       |       |JOHN ROADS + (RN=7640) (1630-1701)
              |   |       |       |       |   |ELIZABETH ? + (RN=7643)
              |   |       |       |   |JOHN RHODES + (RN=7636) (1664-1733)
              |   |       |       |   |   |ELIZABETH JESSUP + (RN=7641) (1638-    )
              |   |       |       |MARY RHODES & (RN=7635) (1709-    )
              |   |       |           |   |BARNABAS WILCOX + (RN=7638) (    -1690)
              |   |       |           |HANNAH WILCOX + (RN=7637)
              |   |       |               |SARAH ? + (RN=7639) (    -1692)
              |   |   |BENJAMIN THOMAS (RN=147) (1800-1885)
              |   |   |   |           |ZACHARIAH GLAZIER (RN=7568) (1665-1696)
              |   |   |   |       |STEPHEN GLASIER (RN=7564) (1687-1761)
              |   |   |   |       |   |           |ROBERT EMERSON (RN=7584)
              |   |   |   |       |   |       |THOMAS EMERSON + (RN=7582) (1584-1666)
              |   |   |   |       |   |       |   |SUSAN CRABBE (RN=7585)
              |   |   |   |       |   |   |NATHANIEL EMERSON + (RN=7570) (1630-1712)
              |   |   |   |       |   |   |   |   |WILLIAM BREWSTER + (RN=7586)
              |   |   |   |       |   |   |   |ELIZABETH BREWSTER + (RN=7583) (1584-1638)
              |   |   |   |       |   |HANNAH EMERSON (RN=7569) (    -1715)
              |   |   |   |       |       |SARAH ? (RN=7571) (    -1670)
              |   |   |   |   |BENJAMIN GLASIER & (RN=7562) (1733-1814)
              |   |   |   |   |   |               |JOHN PIKE + (RN=7599) (1585-1654)
              |   |   |   |   |   |           |JOHN PIKE + (RN=7595) (1613-1688)
              |   |   |   |   |   |           |   |   |THOMAS DAYE (RN=7601) (    -1631)
              |   |   |   |   |   |           |   |DOROTHY DAYE (RN=7600) (1593-1632)
              |   |   |   |   |   |           |       |JOAN MORRIS (RN=7602) (    -1632)
              |   |   |   |   |   |       |JOSEPH PIKE (RN=7591) (1638-1694)
              |   |   |   |   |   |       |   |   |THOMAS TURVILLE (RN=7597)
              |   |   |   |   |   |       |   |MARY TURVILLE + (RN=7596) (1615-1680)
              |   |   |   |   |   |       |       |DOROTHY ROGERS (RN=7598)
              |   |   |   |   |   |   |JOSEPH PIKE (RN=7587) (1674-1757)
              |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |HENRY KINGSBURY + (RN=7593) (1618-1687)
              |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |SUSANNA KINGSBURY (RN=7592) (1640-1718)
              |   |   |   |   |   |   |       |SUSANNAH GAGE + (RN=7594) (1617-1677)
              |   |   |   |   |   |SARAH PIKE (RN=7565) (1706-1761)
              |   |   |   |   |       |       |THOMAS SMITH + (RN=7603) (1617-1666)
              |   |   |   |   |       |   |JAMES SMITH (RN=7589) (1645-1690)
              |   |   |   |   |       |   |   |REBECCA ? + (RN=7604)
              |   |   |   |   |       |HANNAH SMITH (RN=7588) (1673-    )
              |   |   |   |   |           |   |ROBERT COKER + (RN=7605) (1606-1680)
              |   |   |   |   |           |SARAH COKER (RN=7590) (1643-    )
              |   |   |   |   |               |CATHERINE ? + (RN=7606) (1610-1678)
              |   |   |   |HANNAH GLASIER (RN=7560) (1771-1853)
              |   |   |       |               |THOMAS DOWNS + (RN=7626) (1612-1699)
              |   |   |       |           |THOMAS DOWNS (RN=7618) (1653-1711)
              |   |   |       |           |   |CATHERINE ? (RN=7627) (    -1702)
              |   |   |       |       |EBENEZER DOWNS SR (RN=7608) (1685-1760)
              |   |   |       |       |   |       |JOHN NATHAN LORD (RN=7622) (    -1633)
              |   |   |       |       |   |   |NATHAN LORD + (RN=7620) (1630-1690)
              |   |   |       |       |   |   |   |ANN ? (RN=7623) (    -1636)
              |   |   |       |       |   |MARY LORD (RN=7619) (1672-1696)
              |   |   |       |       |       |   |WILLIAM EVERETT + (RN=7624) (1615-1674)
              |   |   |       |       |       |MARTHA EVERETT (RN=7621) (1640-1728)
              |   |   |       |       |           |MARGERY WHITHAM + (RN=7625) (1620-1678)
              |   |   |       |   |EBENEZER DOWNS JR. (RN=7607)
              |   |   |       |   |   |       |THOMAS HANSON + (RN=7628) (1586-1666)
              |   |   |       |   |   |   |THOMAS HANSON (RN=7610) (1643-1711)
              |   |   |       |   |   |   |   |       |perhaps JOHN PAUL of IPSWICH ENGLAND (No Record)
              |   |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |DANIEL PAUL + (RN=7630) (1590-1672)
              |   |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |   |perhaps THOMASINE ? of IPSWICH ENGLAND (No Record)
              |   |   |       |   |   |   |   |MARY PAUL + (RN=7629) (1619-1689)
              |   |   |       |   |   |   |       |ELIZABETH LEVER (RN=7631) (1590-    )
              |   |   |       |   |   |ELIZABETH HANSON (RN=7609) (1686-    )
              |   |   |       |   |       |   |JOHN KITCHEN + (RN=7612) (1621-1676)
              |   |   |       |   |       |MARY KITCHEN (RN=7611) (1648-1710)



              |   |   |       |   |           |   |JOSEPH GRAFTON + (RN=7614) (1596-1682)
              |   |   |       |   |           |ELIZABETH GRAFTON (RN=7613) (1622-1678)
              |   |   |       |   |               |   |THOMAS MOORE + (RN=7616) (1574-1636)
              |   |   |       |   |               |MARY MOORE + (RN=7615) (1600-1674)
              |   |   |       |   |                   |ANN ? + (RN=7617) (1578-1639)
              |   |   |       |MARCY MASSA DOWNS & (RN=7563) (1750-    )
              |   |   |           |pre 1750 (No Record)
              |   |RUTH A. THOMAS # (RN=26) (1834-1909)
              |       |               |           |THOMAS HAYWARD (RN=7520)
              |       |               |       |NICHOLAS HAYWARD + (RN=7450) (1611-1682)
              |       |               |       |   |JOAN ? (RN=7519)
              |       |               |   |NATHANIEL HAYWARD (RN=7448) (1642-1720)
              |       |               |   |   |HANNAH ? (RN=7451)
              |       |               |NEHEMIAH HAYWARD (RN=7446) (1670-1756)
              |       |               |   |   |SAMUELL CORNING + (RN=7452) (1603-1694)
              |       |               |   |ELIZABETH CORNING (RN=7449) (1642-1730)
              |       |               |       |ELIZABETH ? (RN=7453)
              |       |           |NEHEMIAH HAYWARD (RN=5870) (1709-    )
              |       |           |   |   |MATTHEW CLARKE + (RN=7454) (1627-1684)
              |       |           |   |RUTH CLARKE (RN=7447) (1674-1710)
              |       |           |       |           |ROBERT GYE (RN=7517)
              |       |           |       |       |MARY GYE + (RN=7459) (1582-1666)
              |       |           |       |       |   |GRACE ? (RN=7518) (    -1604)
              |       |           |       |   |ELIAS MAVERICK + (RN=7456) (1604-1684)
              |       |           |       |   |   |   |PETER MAVERICK (RN=7515)
              |       |           |       |   |   |JOHN MAVERICK + (RN=7458) (1578-1635)
              |       |           |       |   |       |DOROTHY TUCKE (RN=7516)
              |       |           |       |ABIGAIL MAVERICK (RN=7455) (1655-1689)
              |       |           |           |       |WILLIAM HARRIS (RN=7513)
              |       |           |           |   |THOMAS HARRIS + (RN=7460) (1589-1634)
              |       |           |           |   |   |AGNES MASON (RN=7514)
              |       |           |           |ANNE HARRIS +7456 (RN=7457) (1613-1687)
              |       |           |               |ELIABETH WILLIAMS + (RN=7461) (1587-1669)
              |       |       |GEORGE HAYWARD & (RN=1567) (1739-1799)
              |       |       |   |DEBORAH ? (RN=7445)
              |       |   |GEORGE HAYWARD (RN=628) (1768-1828)
              |       |   |   |ANN DURLEY & (RN=1568) (1731-1816)
              |       |MARY ANN HAYWARD (RN=190) (1799-1851)
              |           |                       |SAMUEL SMITH (RN=7511)
              |           |                   |SAMUEL SMITH + (RN=7468) (1601-1680)
              |           |                   |   |BARBARA MUMFORDE (RN=7512)
              |           |               |CHILEAB SMITH (RN=7466) (1636-1731)
              |           |               |   |ELIZABETH CHILEAB + (RN=7469) (1604-1686)
              |           |           |EBENEZER SMITH (RN=7464) (1668-1716)
              |           |           |   |       |JOHN HISCOCKES (RN=7508)
              |           |           |   |   |LUKE HITCHCOCK + (RN=7470) (1620-1659)
              |           |           |   |   |   |MARY FRANKLIN (RN=7509)
              |           |           |   |HANNAH HITCHCOCK (RN=7467) (1645-1733)
              |           |           |       |   |THOMAS GIBBONS (RN=7510)
              |           |           |       |ELIZABETH GIBBONS + (RN=7471) (1618-1696)
              |           |       |ELIAKIM SMITH (RN=7462) (1703-1777)
              |           |       |   |       |JOHN BOUTON + (RN=7474) (1615-1647)
              |           |       |   |   |JOHN BOUTON (RN=7472) (1636-1707)
              |           |       |   |   |   |ALICE KELLOGG ? (RN=7475) (1610-1681)
              |           |       |   |ABIGAIL BOUTON (RN=7465) (1670-    )
              |           |       |       |       |EDWARD MARVIN (RN=7536)
              |           |       |       |   |MATTHEW MARVIN + (RN=7482) (1599-1679)
              |           |       |       |   |   |MARGARET ? (RN=7537)
              |           |       |       |ABIGAIL MARVIN (RN=7473) (1637-1680)
              |           |       |           |   |HENRY GREGORY + (RN=7556)
              |           |       |           |ELIZABETH ? + (RN=7483) (1603-1641)
              |           |   |DANIEL SMITH & (RN=630) (1731-1816)
              |           |   |   |                   |MICHAEL HOYTE (RN=7506)
              |           |   |   |               |SIMON HOYT + (RN=7489) (1590-1657)
              |           |   |   |               |   |AGNES ? (RN=7507)
              |           |   |   |           |WALTER HOYT + (RN=7487) (1618-1699)



              |           |   |   |           |   |JANE STOODIE (RN=7490) (1595-1626)
              |           |   |   |       |ZERUBBABEL HOYT (RN=7486) (1652-1738)
              |           |   |   |       |   |   |ROBERT TINKER (RN=7557)
              |           |   |   |       |   |RHODA TINKER + (RN=7488) (    -1684)
              |           |   |   |       |       |MARY MERWIN + (RN=7558)
              |           |   |   |   |DANIEL HAYT (RN=7484) (1681-1764)
              |           |   |   |   |   |unknown (No Record)
              |           |   |   |ABIGAIL HOYT (RN=7463) (1708-    )
              |           |   |       |       |RALPH KEELER + (RN=7493) (1613-1672)
              |           |   |       |   |JOHN KEELER (RN=7491) (1654-1719)
              |           |   |       |   |   |SARAH ? (No Record)
              |           |   |       |ELIZABETH KEELER (RN=7485) (1679-1747)
              |           |   |           |   |STEPHEN BECKWITH (RN=7559)
              |           |   |           |SARAH BECKWITH (RN=7492) (1657-1679)
              |           |MARY SMITH & (RN=629) (    -1811)
              |               |           |JOHN FITCH + (RN=7496) (1633-    )
              |               |       |JOHN FITCH + (RN=7494) (1677-1760)
              |               |       |   |   |HENRY LINDALL + (RN=7521) (1620-1660)
              |               |       |   |REBECCA LINDALL + (RN=7497) (1652-    )
              |               |       |       |ROSAMUND STREET + (RN=7522) (    -1682)
              |               |   |THEOPHILUS FITCH (RN=7477) (1710-    )
              |               |   |   |               |FRANCIS BUSHNELL (RN=7540)
              |               |   |   |           |FRANCIS BUSHNELL + (RN=7538) (1576-1646)
              |               |   |   |           |   |MARGERY ? (RN=7541)
              |               |   |   |       |RICHARD BUSHNELL + (RN=7534) (1626-1660)
              |               |   |   |       |   |   |HENRY QUENELL (RN=7542)
              |               |   |   |       |   |FRANCIS QUENELL (RN=7539) (1587-1626)
              |               |   |   |       |       |BEATRICE CARTER (RN=7543)
              |               |   |   |   |FRANCIS BUSHNELL (RN=7523) (1650-1697)
              |               |   |   |   |   |       |HENRY GREGORY + (RN=7556)
              |               |   |   |   |   |   |ELIZABETH ? + (RN=7483) (1603-1641)
              |               |   |   |   |   |MARY MARVIN + (RN=7535) (1628-1713)
              |               |   |   |   |       |   |EDWARD MARVIN (RN=7536)
              |               |   |   |   |       |MATTHEW MARVIN + (RN=7482) (1599-1679)
              |               |   |   |   |           |MARGARET ? (RN=7537)
              |               |   |   |LYDIA BUSHNELL (RN=7495) (1681-1786)
              |               |   |       |           |ROBERT SEYMER (RN=7529)
              |               |   |       |       |RICHARD SEYMOUR + (RN=7527) (1604-1655)
              |               |   |       |       |   |ELIZABETH WALLER (RN=7530)
              |               |   |       |   |THOMAS SEYMOUR + (RN=7525) (1632-1712)
              |               |   |       |   |   |   |ROGER RUSCOE (RN=7531) (1585-1618)
              |               |   |       |   |   |   |   |HANNAH ? (RN=7533)
              |               |   |       |   |   |MERCY RUSCOE + (RN=7528) (1610-1665)
              |               |   |       |   |       |SARAH ? (RN=7532)
              |               |   |       |HANNAH SEYMOUR (RN=7524) (1654-1722)
              |               |   |           |       |EDWARD MARVIN (RN=7536)
              |               |   |           |   |MATTHEW MARVIN + (RN=7482) (1599-1679)
              |               |   |           |   |   |MARGARET ? (RN=7537)
              |               |   |           |HANNAH MARVIN + (RN=7526) (1634-1680)
              |               |   |               |   |HENRY GREGORY + (RN=7556)
              |               |   |               |ELIZABETH ? + (RN=7483) (1603-1641)
              |               |RUTH FITCH & (RN=631) (1739-    )
              |                   |           |MARTIN KELLOGG (RN=7544)
              |                   |       |DANIEL KELLOGG + (RN=7481) (1630-1688)
              |                   |       |   |PRUDENCE BYRD (RN=7545)
              |                   |   |SAMUEL KELLOGG (RN=7478) (1673-1757)
              |                   |   |   |   |JOHN BOUTON + (RN=7474) (1615-1647)
              |                   |   |   |BRIDGET BOUTON (RN=7480) (1642-1689)
              |                   |   |       |ALICE KELLOGG ? (RN=7475) (1610-1681)
              |                   |LYDIA KELLOGG (RN=7476) (1715-    )
              |                       |           |GEORGE PLATT (RN=7552)
              |                       |       |RICHARD PLATT + (RN=7550) (1603-1685)
              |                       |       |   |MARY SELL (RN=7553)
              |                       |   |JOHN PLATT + (RN=7546) (1631-1705)
              |                       |   |   |   |JOHN WOOD (RN=7554)
              |                       |   |   |MARY WOOD + (RN=7551) (1605-1676)



              |                       |   |       |JEANE ? (RN=7555)
              |                       |SARAH PLATT (RN=7479) (1678-1750)
              |                           |   |GEORGE CLARKE + (RN=7548) (1613-1689)
              |                           |HANNAH CLARKE (RN=7547) (1640-1711)
              |                               |SARAH NORTHRUP + (RN=7549) (1617-1689)
          |GERALD HATHAWAY DOW (RN=7) (1907-1996)
          |   |           |JOHN L. LAWRENCE (RN=207) (1753-1833)
          |   |       |SILAS H. LAWRENCE (RN=262) (1800-1844)
          |   |       |   |                           |THOMAS HATHAWAY (RN=4482)
          |   |       |   |                       |NICHOLAS HATHAWAY + (RN=224) (1603-    )
          |   |       |   |                       |   |MARGARET ? (RN=4483)
          |   |       |   |                   |JOHN HATHAWAY + (RN=225) (1629-1705)
          |   |       |   |               |JOHN HATHAWAY JR (RN=229) (1650-1730)
          |   |       |   |               |   |       |WILLIAM SHEPARD (RN=5268)
          |   |       |   |               |   |   |JOHN SHEPHERD (RN=226) (1605-    )
          |   |       |   |               |   |MARTHA SHEPHERD (RN=227) (1629-1692)
          |   |       |   |               |       |FRANCES KINGSTON (RN=4876) (1605-    )
          |   |       |   |           |JACOB HATHAWAY (RN=234) (1675-1759)
          |   |       |   |           |   |   |JAMES BURT (RN=231) (1662-1680)
          |   |       |   |           |   |HANNAH BURT (RN=230) (1654-1705)
          |   |       |   |           |       |ANNA ? (RN=232) (1626-1665)
          |   |       |   |       |MELETIAH HATHAWAY (RN=238) (1714-1774)
          |   |       |   |       |   |                   |THOMAS CHASE (RN=4786)
          |   |       |   |       |   |               |RICHARD CHASE (RN=4782) (1542-1611)
          |   |       |   |       |   |               |   |ELIZABETH BOWCHIEW (RN=4787)
          |   |       |   |       |   |           |AQUILA CHASE (RN=4780) (1574-1643)
          |   |       |   |       |   |           |   |JOAN BISHOP (RN=4783) (1543-1597)
          |   |       |   |       |   |       |WILLIAM CHASE + (RN=243) (1600-1659)
          |   |       |   |       |   |       |   |   |JOHN JELLIMAN (RN=4784) (1552-    )
          |   |       |   |       |   |       |   |MARTHA SARAH JELLIMAN (RN=4781) (1582-1643)
          |   |       |   |       |   |       |       |MARGERIE ? (RN=4785) (1556-    )
          |   |       |   |       |   |   |BENJAMIN CHASE (RN=237) (1639-1686)
          |   |       |   |       |   |   |   |MARY TOWNLEY + (RN=244) (1609-1659)
          |   |       |   |       |   |PHILLIPPA RUTH CHASE (RN=235) (1679-1754)
          |   |       |   |       |       |                               |JOHN SHERMAN (RN=4800) (1396-1487)
          |   |       |   |       |       |                           |THOMAS SHERMAN (RN=4796) (1422-1493)
          |   |       |   |       |       |                           |   |   |JOHN LANCE (RN=4808) (1368-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                           |   |MARY LANCE (RN=4801) (1400-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                           |       |   |EDWARD DAVIS SIR (RN=4810) (1340-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                           |       |ISABELLA DAVIS (RN=4809) (1372-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                       |JOHN SHERMAN (RN=4776) (1460-1504)
          |   |       |   |       |       |                       |   |   |THOMAS FULLER (RN=4802) (1400-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                       |   |AGNES FULLER (RN=4797) (1442-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                       |       |MARGERY ? (RN=4803) (1402-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                   |THOMAS SHERMAN (RN=4774) (1490-1551)
          |   |       |   |       |       |                   |   |   |THOMAS FULLER (RN=4798) (1444-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |                   |   |AGNES FULLER (RN=4777) (1470-1528)
          |   |       |   |       |       |                   |       |MISS ? (RN=4799) (1446-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |HENRY SHERMAN (RN=4788) (1520-1590)
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |   |           |JOHN WALLER (RN=4806) (1415-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |   |       |GEORGE of WORTHAM WALLER (RN=4804) (1440-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |   |   |JOHN WALLER (RN=4778)
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |   |   |   |   |ANTHONY of MELLES YAXLEY (RN=4807) (1415-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |   |   |   |MARY YAXLEY (RN=4805) (1440-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |   |JANE WALLER (RN=4775) (1495-1573)
          |   |       |   |       |       |               |       |MARGARET THORALDE (RN=4779)
          |   |       |   |       |       |           |HENRY SHERMAN (RN=4772) (1545-1610)
          |   |       |   |       |       |           |   |   |THOMAS BUTLER (RN=4794) (1500-1555)
          |   |       |   |       |       |           |   |AGNES BUTLER (RN=4789) (1521-1580)
          |   |       |   |       |       |           |       |JOAN ? (RN=4795) (1504-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |       |SAMUEL SHERMAN (RN=4200) (1573-1615)
          |   |       |   |       |       |       |   |       |JOHN LAWRENCE (RN=4792) (1505-1526)
          |   |       |   |       |       |       |   |   |JOHN LAWRENCE (RN=4790) (1519-1590)
          |   |       |   |       |       |       |   |   |   |ELIZABETH ? (RN=4793) (1510-1537)
          |   |       |   |       |       |       |   |SUSAN LAWRENCE (RN=4773) (1551-1610)
          |   |       |   |       |       |       |       |AGNES ? (RN=4791) (1523-1584)



          |   |       |   |       |       |   |PHILIP SHERMAN + (RN=241) (1610-1687)
          |   |       |   |       |       |   |   |   |LANCELOT WARD (RN=4771) (1551-    )
          |   |       |   |       |       |   |   |PHILLIPA WARD (RN=4770) (1577-1610)
          |   |       |   |       |       |PHILIPPA SHERMAN (RN=236) (1652-1731)
          |   |       |   |       |           |   |GEORGE ODDING + (RN=261) (1596-1633)
          |   |       |   |       |           |SARAH ODDING + (RN=242) (1610-1687)
          |   |       |   |       |               |MARGARET ? + (RN=260) (1596-    )
          |   |       |   |   |MELETIAH HATHAWAY JR (RN=220) (1732-1808)
          |   |       |   |   |   |               |HENRY HOSKINS (RN=4811) (1591-1634)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |WILLIAM HOSKINS + (RN=257) (1616-1695)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |                   |WILLIAM WYNETHORPE (RN=6300) (1404-1445)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |               |ROBERT WYNETHORPE (RN=6299) (1435-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |               |   |ELIZABETH (RN=6301) (1408-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |           |ADAMS WINTHROP (RN=4817) (1466-1498)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |           |   |b. ca 1439 (No Record)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |       |ADAM WINTHROP (RN=4815) (1498-1562)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |       |   |   |D BURTON (LORD BURNELL) (RN=6302) (1444-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |       |   |JOAN BURTON (RN=4818) (1470-1520)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |       |       |unknown [AFN:15CP-XFW] (No Record)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |   |JOHN WINTHROP (RN=4813) (1546-1613)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |   |   |       |WILLIAM SHARP (RN=4877) (1458-1525)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |   |   |   |ROBERT SHARP (RN=4819) (1490-1535)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |   |   |AGNES SHARP (RN=4816) (1513-1565)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |   |       |ELIZABETH ? (RN=4820) (1492-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |   |ANNE WINTHROP (RN=4812) (1594-1638)
          |   |       |   |   |   |           |       |ELIZABETH POWLDEN (RN=4814) (1547-1638)
          |   |       |   |   |   |       |WILLIAM HOSKINS JR (RN=255) (1647-1730)
          |   |       |   |   |   |       |   |   |JAMES HINDS + (RN=3590) (1613-1652)
          |   |       |   |   |   |       |   |SARAH ANN HINDS (RN=259) (1648-1665)
          |   |       |   |   |   |       |       |? (RN=3591) (1618-1655)
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |HENRY HOSKINS (RN=240) (1686-1771)
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |                   |JOHN CASWELL (RN=6308) (1510-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |               |JOHN CARESWELL (RN=6304) (1540-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |           |THOMAS CASWELL (RN=4881) (1574-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |           |   |JOANNE KNIGHTLY (RN=6305) (1545-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |       |RICHARD CASWELL (RN=4879) (1600-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |       |   |   |JOHN BOTHWORTH (RN=6306) (1552-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |       |   |ELLEN BOTHWORTH (RN=4882) (1578-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |       |       | MRS (RN=6307)
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |   |THOMAS CASEWELL + (RN=3589) (1618-1697)
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |       |HUMPHREY SLANY (RN=6309) (1612-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |RICHARD SLANY (RN=4883) (1638-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |ELIZABETH GRANGER (RN=6310) (1616-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |MARY SLANY (RN=4880) (1597-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |   |       |MARY ROWLEY (RN=4884) (1642-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |   |SARAH CASEWELL (RN=256) (1658-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |   |       |ANN (RN=6303) (1627-    )
          |   |       |   |   |   |ANNA HOSKINS (RN=239) (1714-1756)
          |   |       |   |   |       |           |RICHARD GODFREY (RN=6313)
          |   |       |   |   |       |       |RICHARD GODFREY (RN=6311) (1631-1691)
          |   |       |   |   |       |       |   | MRS. (RN=6314)
          |   |       |   |   |       |   |RICHARD GODFREY JR (RN=5366) (1714-1732)
          |   |       |   |   |       |   |   |   |JOHN TURNER (RN=6315) (1600-    )
          |   |       |   |   |       |   |   |MARY JANE TURNER (RN=6312) (1632-1732)
          |   |       |   |   |       |   |       |JANE (RN=6316) (1607-    )
          |   |       |   |   |       |ABIGAIL GODFREY (RN=6296) (1684-1755)
          |   |       |   |   |           |                               |THOMAS RICHMOND (RN=6339) (1384-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |                           |WILLIAM RICHMOND (RN=6335) (1410-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |                       |WILLIAM RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6331) (1436-1502)
          |   |       |   |   |           |                       |   |   |THOMAS WEBB (RN=6340) (1388-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |                       |   |ALICE WEBB (RN=6336) (1414-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |                       |       |ELIZABETH NICHOLS (RN=6341) (1390-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |                   |WILLIAM RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6327) (1502-1578)
          |   |       |   |   |           |                   |   |   |JOHN EWEN (RN=6337) (1414-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |                   |   |JOAN EWEN (RN=6332) (1440-1502)
          |   |       |   |   |           |                   |       | MRS. (RN=6338) (1460-    )



          |   |       |   |   |           |               |EDMOND RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6325) (1532-1575)
          |   |       |   |   |           |               |   |   |JOHN LYMINGS (RN=6333) (1480-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |               |   |DOROTHY LYMINGS (RN=6328) (1506-1578)
          |   |       |   |   |           |               |       |MARGORY CHOKE (RN=6334) (1484-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |           |HENRY RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6321) (1555-1634)
          |   |       |   |   |           |           |   |   |ROBERT WEARE or BROWN (RN=6329) (1502-1570)
          |   |       |   |   |           |           |   |MARY WEARE or BROWN (RN=6326) (1534-1575)
          |   |       |   |   |           |           |       | MRS. (RN=6330) (1506-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |       |JOHN RICHMOND (RN=6319) (1589-1664)
          |   |       |   |   |           |       |   |ELIZABETH CHRISTIAN (RN=6322) (1572-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |   |JOHN RICHMOND (RN=6317) (1629-1715)
          |   |       |   |   |           |   |   |   |RICHARD NICHOLAS (RN=6323) (1560-1615)
          |   |       |   |   |           |   |   |ELIZABETH NICHOLAS (RN=6320) (1596-1664)
          |   |       |   |   |           |   |       |JANE SAINT JOHN (RN=6324) (1575-    )
          |   |       |   |   |           |MARY RICHMOND (RN=6298) (1654-1732)
          |   |       |   |   |               |           |ROBERT HAYWARD (RN=6345) (1541-    )
          |   |       |   |   |               |       |THOMAS HAYWARD (RN=6344) (1571-    )
          |   |       |   |   |               |       |   | MRS. (RN=6346) (1545-    )
          |   |       |   |   |               |   |THOMAS HAYWARD (RN=6342) (1601-1686)
          |   |       |   |   |               |SUSANNA HAYWARD (RN=6318) (1631-1661)
          |   |       |   |   |                   |           |LEONARD TOWNE (RN=6351) (1540-1599)
          |   |       |   |   |                   |       |RICHARD TOWNE (RN=6349) (1568-1571)
          |   |       |   |   |                   |       |   |ELLEN GREEN (RN=6352) (1544-1602)
          |   |       |   |   |                   |   |WILLIAM TOWNE (RN=6347) (1599-1685)
          |   |       |   |   |                   |   |   |ANN DENTON (RN=6350) (1575-1630)
          |   |       |   |   |                   |SUSANNA TOWNE (RN=6343) (1625-1664)
          |   |       |   |   |                       |       |JOHN BLYSSYNGE (RN=6354) (1549-    )
          |   |       |   |   |                       |   |WILLIAM BLYSSYNGE (RN=6353) (1575-    )
          |   |       |   |   |                       |   |   |JOANE (RN=6355) (1553-    )
          |   |       |   |   |                       |JOANNA or JOAN BLESSING (RN=6348) (1595-1675)
          |   |       |   |ANNA HATHAWAY (RN=219) (1755-1830)
          |   |       |       |               |ABRAHAM PIERCE + (RN=249) (1605-1673)
          |   |       |       |           |ISAAC P. PIERCE (RN=251) (1661-1732)
          |   |       |       |           |   |REBECCA ? (RN=250) (    -1661)
          |   |       |       |       |ISAAC PIERCE JR (RN=245) (1680-1756)
          |   |       |       |       |   |ALICE CHARTLEY (RN=252)
          |   |       |       |   |EBENEZER PIERCE (RN=222) (1704-1796)
          |   |       |       |   |   |   |JOHN BOOTH (RN=248)
          |   |       |       |   |   |JUDITH BOOTH (RN=247) (1680-1733)
          |   |       |       |JUDITH PIERCE (RN=221) (1736-1824)
          |   |       |           |               |HENRY HOSKINS (RN=4811) (1591-1634)
          |   |       |           |           |WILLIAM HOSKINS + (RN=257) (1616-1695)
          |   |       |           |           |   |                   |WILLIAM WYNETHORPE (RN=6300) (1404-1445)
          |   |       |           |           |   |               |ROBERT WYNETHORPE (RN=6299) (1435-    )
          |   |       |           |           |   |               |   |ELIZABETH (RN=6301) (1408-    )
          |   |       |           |           |   |           |ADAMS WINTHROP (RN=4817) (1466-1498)
          |   |       |           |           |   |           |   |b. ca 1439 (No Record)
          |   |       |           |           |   |       |ADAM WINTHROP (RN=4815) (1498-1562)
          |   |       |           |           |   |       |   |   |D BURTON (LORD BURNELL) (RN=6302) (1444-    )
          |   |       |           |           |   |       |   |JOAN BURTON (RN=4818) (1470-1520)
          |   |       |           |           |   |       |       |unknown [AFN:15CP-XFW] (No Record)
          |   |       |           |           |   |   |JOHN WINTHROP (RN=4813) (1546-1613)
          |   |       |           |           |   |   |   |       |WILLIAM SHARP (RN=4877) (1458-1525)
          |   |       |           |           |   |   |   |   |ROBERT SHARP (RN=4819) (1490-1535)
          |   |       |           |           |   |   |   |AGNES SHARP (RN=4816) (1513-1565)
          |   |       |           |           |   |   |       |ELIZABETH ? (RN=4820) (1492-    )
          |   |       |           |           |   |ANNE WINTHROP (RN=4812) (1594-1638)
          |   |       |           |           |       |ELIZABETH POWLDEN (RN=4814) (1547-1638)
          |   |       |           |       |WILLIAM HOSKINS JR (RN=255) (1647-1730)
          |   |       |           |       |   |   |JAMES HINDS + (RN=3590) (1613-1652)
          |   |       |           |       |   |SARAH ANN HINDS (RN=259) (1648-1665)
          |   |       |           |       |       |? (RN=3591) (1618-1655)
          |   |       |           |   |HENRY HOSKINS (RN=240) (1686-1771)
          |   |       |           |   |   |                   |JOHN CASWELL (RN=6308) (1510-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |               |JOHN CARESWELL (RN=6304) (1540-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |           |THOMAS CASWELL (RN=4881) (1574-    )



          |   |       |           |   |   |           |   |JOANNE KNIGHTLY (RN=6305) (1545-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |       |RICHARD CASWELL (RN=4879) (1600-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |       |   |   |JOHN BOTHWORTH (RN=6306) (1552-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |       |   |ELLEN BOTHWORTH (RN=4882) (1578-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |       |       | MRS (RN=6307)
          |   |       |           |   |   |   |THOMAS CASEWELL + (RN=3589) (1618-1697)
          |   |       |           |   |   |   |   |       |HUMPHREY SLANY (RN=6309) (1612-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |   |   |   |RICHARD SLANY (RN=4883) (1638-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |   |   |   |   |ELIZABETH GRANGER (RN=6310) (1616-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |   |   |MARY SLANY (RN=4880) (1597-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |   |       |MARY ROWLEY (RN=4884) (1642-    )
          |   |       |           |   |   |SARAH CASEWELL (RN=256) (1658-    )
          |   |       |           |   |       |ANN (RN=6303) (1627-    )
          |   |       |           |MARY HOSKINS (RN=223) (1711-1768)
          |   |       |               |           |RICHARD GODFREY (RN=6313)
          |   |       |               |       |RICHARD GODFREY (RN=6311) (1631-1691)
          |   |       |               |       |   | MRS. (RN=6314)
          |   |       |               |   |RICHARD GODFREY JR (RN=5366) (1714-1732)
          |   |       |               |   |   |   |JOHN TURNER (RN=6315) (1600-    )
          |   |       |               |   |   |MARY JANE TURNER (RN=6312) (1632-1732)
          |   |       |               |   |       |JANE (RN=6316) (1607-    )
          |   |       |               |ABIGAIL GODFREY (RN=6296) (1684-1755)
          |   |       |                   |                               |THOMAS RICHMOND (RN=6339) (1384-    )
          |   |       |                   |                           |WILLIAM RICHMOND (RN=6335) (1410-    )
          |   |       |                   |                       |WILLIAM RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6331) (1436-1502)
          |   |       |                   |                       |   |   |THOMAS WEBB (RN=6340) (1388-    )
          |   |       |                   |                       |   |ALICE WEBB (RN=6336) (1414-    )
          |   |       |                   |                       |       |ELIZABETH NICHOLS (RN=6341) (1390-    )
          |   |       |                   |                   |WILLIAM RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6327) (1502-1578)
          |   |       |                   |                   |   |   |JOHN EWEN (RN=6337) (1414-    )
          |   |       |                   |                   |   |JOAN EWEN (RN=6332) (1440-1502)
          |   |       |                   |                   |       | MRS. (RN=6338) (1460-    )
          |   |       |                   |               |EDMOND RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6325) (1532-1575)
          |   |       |                   |               |   |   |JOHN LYMINGS (RN=6333) (1480-    )
          |   |       |                   |               |   |DOROTHY LYMINGS (RN=6328) (1506-1578)
          |   |       |                   |               |       |MARGORY CHOKE (RN=6334) (1484-    )
          |   |       |                   |           |HENRY RICHMOND or WEBB (RN=6321) (1555-1634)
          |   |       |                   |           |   |   |ROBERT WEARE or BROWN (RN=6329) (1502-1570)
          |   |       |                   |           |   |MARY WEARE or BROWN (RN=6326) (1534-1575)
          |   |       |                   |           |       | MRS. (RN=6330) (1506-    )
          |   |       |                   |       |JOHN RICHMOND (RN=6319) (1589-1664)
          |   |       |                   |       |   |ELIZABETH CHRISTIAN (RN=6322) (1572-    )
          |   |       |                   |   |JOHN RICHMOND (RN=6317) (1629-1715)
          |   |       |                   |   |   |   |RICHARD NICHOLAS (RN=6323) (1560-1615)
          |   |       |                   |   |   |ELIZABETH NICHOLAS (RN=6320) (1596-1664)
          |   |       |                   |   |       |JANE SAINT JOHN (RN=6324) (1575-    )
          |   |       |                   |MARY RICHMOND (RN=6298) (1654-1732)
          |   |       |                       |           |ROBERT HAYWARD (RN=6345) (1541-    )
          |   |       |                       |       |THOMAS HAYWARD (RN=6344) (1571-    )
          |   |       |                       |       |   | MRS. (RN=6346) (1545-    )
          |   |       |                       |   |THOMAS HAYWARD (RN=6342) (1601-1686)
          |   |       |                       |SUSANNA HAYWARD (RN=6318) (1631-1661)
          |   |       |                           |           |LEONARD TOWNE (RN=6351) (1540-1599)
          |   |       |                           |       |RICHARD TOWNE (RN=6349) (1568-1571)
          |   |       |                           |       |   |ELLEN GREEN (RN=6352) (1544-1602)
          |   |       |                           |   |WILLIAM TOWNE (RN=6347) (1599-1685)
          |   |       |                           |   |   |ANN DENTON (RN=6350) (1575-1630)
          |   |       |                           |SUSANNA TOWNE (RN=6343) (1625-1664)
          |   |       |                               |       |JOHN BLYSSYNGE (RN=6354) (1549-    )
          |   |       |                               |   |WILLIAM BLYSSYNGE (RN=6353) (1575-    )
          |   |       |                               |   |   |JOANE (RN=6355) (1553-    )
          |   |       |                               |JOANNA or JOAN BLESSING (RN=6348) (1595-1675)
          |   |   |HENRY HATHAWAY LAWRENCE (RN=22) (1825-1901)
          |   |   |   |           |JOHN CORNELL + (RN=3526) (    -1759)
          |   |   |   |       |WILLIAM CORNWELL + (RN=550) (1750-1825)
          |   |   |   |   |JOHN CORNWELL (RN=552) (1775-1870)



          |   |   |   |   |   |HANNAH FINCH (RN=551) (1751-1837)
          |   |   |   |CAROLINE CORNWELL (RN=263) (1802-1872)
          |   |   |       |ELIZABETH HOWLAND (RN=553) (    -1870)
          |   |EMILY BISSELL LAWRENCE (RN=16) (1868-1952)
          |       |                   |JOHN MACK + (RN=589) (1653-1721)
          |       |               |ORLANDO MACK (RN=590) (1693-1768)
          |       |               |   |   |ORLANDO BAGLEY + (RN=1019) (1628-1663)
          |       |               |   |SARAH BAGLEY (RN=593) (1663-1721)
          |       |               |       |   |ANTHONY COLBY + (RN=1021) (1605-1660)
          |       |               |       |SARAH COLBY (RN=1020) (1635-1663)
          |       |               |           |SUSANNAH HADDON + (RN=1022) (1610-1689)
          |       |           |ORLANDO MACK (RN=591) (1724-    )
          |       |           |   |DAMARIS DUTTON (RN=594) (1702-1774)
          |       |       |ORLANDO MACK (RN=592) (1747-1812)
          |       |       |   |ABIGAIL ADAMS (RN=595) (    -1769)
          |       |   |DANIEL MACK (RN=278) (    -1830)
          |       |   |   |LUCY BALDWIN (RN=598)
          |       |SARAH ANN MACK (RN=23) (1828-1922)
          |           |               |JOHN MOREHOUSE + (RN=949) (    -1701)
          |           |           |JOHN MOREHOUSE (RN=948)
          |           |       |JOHN MOREHOUSE (RN=946) (1740-    )
          |           |   |PIERSON MOREHOUSE (RN=280) (1776-1811)
          |           |   |   |               |HENRY PIERSON + (RN=956) (1615-1680)
          |           |   |   |           |HENRY PIERSON COLONEL (RN=954) (1652-1701)
          |           |   |   |           |   |   |JOHN COOPER (RN=3560)
          |           |   |   |           |   |MARY COOPER + (RN=3559) (1622-    )
          |           |   |   |           |       |? WIBROE (RN=4878) (1600-    )
          |           |   |   |       |THEOPHILUS PIERSON (RN=953) (1690-1742)
          |           |   |   |       |   |           |HENRY HOWELL (RN=4826) (1558-    )
          |           |   |   |       |   |       |EDWARD HOWELL (RN=4824) (1584-    )
          |           |   |   |       |   |   |JOHN HOWELL MAJOR + (RN=3562) (1624-1696)
          |           |   |   |       |   |   |   |FRANCES ? (RN=4825) (1586-    )
          |           |   |   |       |   |SUSANNAH HOWELL (RN=955) (1658-    )
          |           |   |   |       |       |SUSANNAH ? (RN=4823) (1626-    )
          |           |   |   |   |STEPHEN PIERSON (RN=952) (1729-    )
          |           |   |   |   |   |SARAH TOPPING (RN=3564)
          |           |   |   |SARAH PIERSON (RN=947)
          |           |ELECTA JANE MOREHOUSE (RN=279) (1809-    )
          |               |       |? CONGER (RN=1003)
          |               |   |JOHN CONGER (RN=950) (1753-1828)
          |               |   |   |UNKNOWNSPOUSEOF CONGER ? (RN=1004)
          |               |LECTA CONGER (RN=599) (1779-1853)
          |                   |SARAH JONES (RN=951) (1756-1807)
      GERALD WAYNE DOW (RN=1) (1932-    )
          |       |GEORGE JULIUS SEIBEL Sr + (RN=1067) (1847-1906)
          |   |EDWARD FRANK SEIBEL (RN=1066) (1871-1912)
          |   |   |   |ANTHONY DANEY (RN=6001)
          |   |   |HELEN ELIZABETH DANEY + (RN=1068) (1847-1932)
          |   |       |CATHERINE ? (RN=6002)
          |RUTH ELIZABETH WINIFRED SEIBEL ROTH (RN=8) (1911-2005)
              |       |JOSEPH KREER (RN=5873)
              |   |JOSEPH KREER + (RN=1069) (1848-1921)
              |KATHERINE KREER (RN=163) (1876-1947)
                  |   |PETER SIMMER (RN=1236)
                  |ANNA SIMMER + (RN=1070) (1845-1914)
                      |ANNA ZIMMER (RN=1237)


